RESOLUTION No. 08-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF STICKNEY, ADOPTING THE COUNTY CLERK'S PROCLAMATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE APRIL 4, 2023 CONSOLIDATED ELECTION AND DECLARING THEIR ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WHEREAS, the election of the President, Clerk and Board of Trustees of the village was conducted at the Consolidated Election held on April 4, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the election of the Full 4-year terms of Trustee Members of the Village of Stickney was conducted at said election; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk of Cook County conducted the Official Canvass of said election and proclaimed the results thereof on April 25, 2023, a true and correct copies of which is attached hereto and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk has forwarded the Official Canvass and Proclamation of the Results, a copy of which is attached hereto an incorporated herein as "Exhibit A", to the Board declaring that Jeffery White, Mitchell Milenkovic and James Hrejsa have been elected to a four (4) year term as Trustee of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF STICKNEY, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ACTING PURSUANT TO SAID PROCLAMATION BY THE COUNTY CLERK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney accepts and adopts the Canvass and Proclamation of the Results of the April 4, 2023 Consolidated Election as Proclaimed by the County Clerk of Cook County.

SECTION 2: The Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney declares that Jeffery White, Mitchell Milenkovic and James Hrejsa has been elected to four (4) year terms as Trustee of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney for the period of 2023 through 2027. **SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall remain in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS <u>2nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2023.

AYES: Trustees White, White, Milenkovic, Torres, Kapolnek and Hrejsa

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Trustee Savopoulos

APPROVED by me this 2^{nd} day of <u>May</u>, 2023.

Jeff Walik, President

ATTESTED and filed in my office this 2^{nd} day of <u>May</u>, 2023.

Audrey McAdams, Village Clerk

EXHIBIT A